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Christopher M. Dueñas
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Telo T. Taitague
V. Anthony Ada

AN ACT TO AMEND § 51A106(a)(2) AND TO ADD A NEW § 51A106(a)(3),
BOTH OF CHAPTER 51A, TITLE 10, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE
TO EXPANDING THE QUALIFICATION REQUIREMENTS FOR GUAM SOLID
WASTE AUTHORITY GENERAL MANAGER POSITION.

3/17/21
10:17 a.m.

3/19/21 Committee on Public 
Accountability, Human 
Resources, the Guam 

Buildup, Hagåtña 
Revitalization, Regional 
Affairs, Public Libraries, 

Telecommunications, and 
Technology

4/6/21
9:00 a.m.

4/19/21
12:24 p.m.

Request: 3/22/21

Waiver: 3/26/21

SESSION DATE TITLE DATE PASSED TRANSMITTED DUE DATE PUBLIC LAW NO. DATE SIGNED

4/23/21

AN ACT TO AMEND § 51A106(a)(2) OF ARTICLE 1, CHAPTER 51A, TITLE 10,
GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO EXPANDING THE QUALIFICATION
REQUIREMENTS FOR THE GUAM SOLID WASTE AUTHORITY GENERAL
MANAGER POSITION.

4/30/21 4/30/21 5/12/21 36-22 5/12/21

86-36 (COR)
As amended on the Floor.
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