I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan BILL STATUS

	BILL NO.	SPONSOR	TITLE	DATE INTRODUCED	DATE REFERRED	CMTE REFERRED	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	FISCAL NOTES	NOTES
A	86-36 (COR) s amended on the Floor.	Sabina Flores Perez Christopher M. Dueñas Joanne Brown Telo T. Taitague V. Anthony Ada	AN ACT TO AMEND § 51A106(a)(2) AND TO ADD A NEW § 51A106(a)(3), BOTH OF CHAPTER 51A, TITLE 10, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO EXPANDING THE QUALIFICATION REQUIREMENTS FOR GUAM SOLID WASTE AUTHORITY GENERAL MANAGER POSITION.	10:17 a.m.	3/19/21	Committee on Public Accountability, Human Resources, the Guam Buildup, Hagåtña Revitalization, Regional Affairs, Public Libraries, Telecommunications, and	4/6/21 9:00 a.m.	4/19/21 12:24 p.m.	Request: 3/22/21 Waiver: 3/26/21	
		SESSION DATE	TITLE	DATE PASSED	TRANSMITTED	DUE DATE	PUBLIC LAW NO.	DATE SIGNED	NOTES	
		4/23/21	AN ACT TO AMEND § 51A106(a)(2) OF ARTICLE 1, CHAPTER 51A, TITLE 10, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO EXPANDING THE QUALIFICATION REQUIREMENTS FOR THE GUAM SOLID WASTE AUTHORITY GENERAL MANAGER POSITION.	4/30/21	4/30/21	5/12/21	36-22	5/12/21	Received: 5/12/21 Mess and Comm. Doc. No. 36GL-21-0572	

CLERKS OFFICE Page 1

LOURDES A. LEON GUERRERO GOVERNOR



JOSHUA F. TENORIO

UFISINAN I MAGA'HÅGAN GUÅHAN OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR OF GUAM

May 12, 2021

HONORABLE THERESE M. TERLAJE

Speaker

I Mina 'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 36th Guam Legislature Guam Congress Building 163 Chalan Santo Papa Hagåtña, Guam 96910

-05- 12 2021

Time: D: Aug V

COMMITTEE ON RULES RECEIVED:

May 13, 2021

10:49 A.M.

Re: <u>BILL NO. 86-36 (COR)</u> – An Act to *Amend* § 51A106(a)(2) of Article 1, Chapter 51A, Title 10, Guam Code Annotated, Relative to Expanding the Qualification Requirements for the Guam Solid Waste Authority General Manager Position

Buenas yan Hafa Adai Madame Speaker:

Unfortunately, the educational requirements for the position of general manager of the Guam Solid Waste Authority ("GSWA") articulated in statute have resulted in a restricted applicant pool. Bill No. 86-36, which I have signed into law as *Public Law No. 36-22*, expands the acceptable educational background and grants some discretion to GSWA's governing board to determine other training and certification that would be beneficial in a general manager. As the agency approaches a full end to the receivership, this change will allow it to advance its mission of providing effective and efficient services to the people of Guam.

Senseremente.

cc:

LOURDES A. LEON GUERRERO

Maga'hågan Guåhan Governor of Guam

Enclosure(s): Bill No. 86-36 (COR) nka P.L. 36-22

Honorable Joshua F. Tenorio, Sigundo Maga'lahen Guahan

Compiler of Laws

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO I MAGA'HÂGAN GUÂHAN

This is to certify that **Bill No. 86-36 (COR)**, "AN ACT TO AMEND § 51A106(a)(2) OF ARTICLE 1, CHAPTER 51A, TITLE 10, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO EXPANDING THE QUALIFICATION REQUIREMENTS FOR THE GUAM SOLID WASTE AUTHORITY GENERAL MANAGER POSITION," was on the 30th day of April 2021, duly and regularly passed.

Therese M. Terlaje Speaker Attested: Legislative Secretary 2021, at 7:37 o'clock Maga'håga's Office APPROVED: Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero I Maga'hågan Guåhan Date: Public Law No.

202/-/3599 RCUD AT CENTRAL FILES APR 30'21 PM7:48

Elaine Tajalle

Bill No. 86-36 (COR)

As amended on the Floor.

Introduced by:

1

Sabina Flores Perez
Christopher M. Dueñas
Joanne Brown
Telo T. Taitague
V. Anthony Ada
Frank Blas Jr.
James C. Moylan
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
Telena Cruz Nelson
Clynton E. Ridgell
Joe S. San Agustin
Amanda L. Shelton
Jose "Pedo" Terlaje
Therese M. Terlaje
Mary Camacho Torres

AN ACT TO AMEND § 51A106(a)(2) OF ARTICLE 1, CHAPTER 51A, TITLE 10, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO EXPANDING THE QUALIFICATION REQUIREMENTS FOR THE GUAM SOLID WASTE AUTHORITY GENERAL MANAGER POSITION.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF GUAM:

Section 1. Legislative Findings and Intent. I Liheslaturan Guåhan finds that the Guam Solid Waste Authority (GSWA) Board of Directors has been searching for a General Manager since August 2020; and also finds that within the past eight (8) months, GSWA received several applications for the position from interested individuals, whose educational qualifications are not specifically listed in
 the current GSWA statute.

Therefore, *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* intends to amend the minimum qualifications for the GSWA General Manager position by expanding the type of education required.

Section 2. § 51A106(a)(2) of Article 1, Chapter 51A, Title 10, Guam Code Annotated, is hereby *amended* to read:

"(2) graduation from an accredited institution of higher education with a bachelor's degree in Business Management, Engineering Management, Engineering Technology, Civil Engineering, Environmental Science, Environmental Engineering, or a closely related field or discipline. If in the best interest of the Authority, the Board may consider other related industry trainings and certifications."

Section 3. Severability. If any provision of this Act or its application to any person or circumstance is found to be invalid or contrary to law, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of this Act that can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this Act are severable.

LOURDES A. LEON GUERRERO GOVERNOR



JOSHUA F. TENORIO LI. GOVERNOR

UFISINAN I MAGA'HÅGAN GUÅHAN OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR OF GUAM

May 12, 2021

HONORABLE THERESE M. TERLAJE

Speaker
I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan
36th Guam Legislature
Guam Congress Building
163 Chalan Santo Papa
Hagåtña, Guam 96910

Re: <u>BILL NO. 86-36 (COR)</u> – An Act to *Amend* § 51A106(a)(2) of Article 1, Chapter 51A, Title 10, Guam Code Annotated, Relative to Expanding the Qualification Requirements for the Guam Solid Waste Authority General Manager Position

Buenas yan Hafa Adai Madame Speaker:

Unfortunately, the educational requirements for the position of general manager of the Guam Solid Waste Authority ("GSWA") articulated in statute have resulted in a restricted applicant pool. Bill No. 86-36, which I have signed into law as *Public Law No. 36-22*, expands the acceptable educational background and grants some discretion to GSWA's governing board to determine other training and certification that would be beneficial in a general manager. As the agency approaches a full end to the receivership, this change will allow it to advance its mission of providing effective and efficient services to the people of Guam.

Senseremente,

LOURDES A. LEON GUERRERO

Maga'hågan Guåhan Governor of Guam

Enclosure(s): Bill No. 86-36 (COR) nka P.L. 36-22

cc: Honorable Joshua F. Tenorio, Sigundo Maga'låhen Guåhan

Compiler of Laws

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO I MAGA'HAGAN GUAHAN

This is to certify that Bill No. 86-36 (COR), "AN ACT TO AMEND § 51A106(a)(2) OF ARTICLE 1, CHAPTER 51A, TITLE 10, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO EXPANDING THE QUALIFICATION REQUIREMENTS FOR THE GUAM SOLID WASTE AUTHORITY GENERAL MANAGER POSITION," was on the 30th day of April 2021, duly and regularly passed.

Speaker Attested: Legislative Secretary 2021, at 7:37 o'clock M.M. Maga'håga's Office APPROVED: Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero I Maga'hagan Guahan Public Law No. 36-22 202/-13599

> RCVD AT CENTRAL FILES APR 30 '21 PM7:48

> > **Elaine** Tajalle

Bill No. 86-36 (COR) As amended on the Floor.

Introduced by:

1

Sabina Flores Perez
Christopher M. Dueñas
Joanne Brown
Telo T. Taitague
V. Anthony Ada
Frank Blas Jr.
James C. Moylan
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
Telena Cruz Nelson
Clynton E. Ridgell
Joe S. San Agustin
Amanda L. Shelton
Jose "Pedo" Terlaje
Therese M. Terlaje
Mary Camacho Torres

AN ACT TO AMEND § 51A106(a)(2) OF ARTICLE 1, CHAPTER 51A, TITLE 10, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO EXPANDING THE QUALIFICATION REQUIREMENTS FOR THE GUAM SOLID WASTE AUTHORITY GENERAL MANAGER POSITION.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF GUAM:

Section 1. Legislative Findings and Intent. I Liheslaturan Guåhan finds that the Guam Solid Waste Authority (GSWA) Board of Directors has been searching for a General Manager since August 2020; and also finds that within the past eight (8) months, GSWA received several applications for the position from interested individuals, whose educational qualifications are not specifically listed in
 the current GSWA statute.

Therefore, *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* intends to amend the minimum qualifications for the GSWA General Manager position by expanding the type of education required.

Section 2. § 51A106(a)(2) of Article 1, Chapter 51A, Title 10, Guam Code Annotated, is hereby *amended* to read:

"(2) graduation from an accredited institution of higher education with a bachelor's degree in Business Management, Engineering Management, Engineering Technology, Civil Engineering, Environmental Science, Environmental Engineering, or a closely related field or discipline. If in the best interest of the Authority, the Board may consider other related industry trainings and certifications."

Section 3. Severability. If any provision of this Act or its application to any person or circumstance is found to be invalid or contrary to law, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of this Act that can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this Act are severable.